
IN THE
Superior Court of New Jersey
APPELLATE DIVISION

Nos. A-191-06, A-192-06, A-194-06, A-195-06, A-196-06, A-197-06, A-198-06,
A-199-06 and A-654-06 *and* A-067-06

CITY OF LONG BRANCH,
a Municipal Corporation in the State of New Jersey,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GREGORY P. BROWER, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

CITY OF LONG BRANCH,
a Municipal Corporation in the State of New Jersey,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LOUIS THOMAS ANZALONE and LILLIAN ANZALONE,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF NEW JERSEY, LAW DIVISION (SAT BELOW: HON. LAWRENCE M. LAWSON, A.J.S.C.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY
IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO STRIKE**

RONALD K. CHEN
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY

CATHERINE WEISS
Director, Division of Public Interest Advocacy

BRIAN WEEKS
Deputy Public Advocate

Of Counsel and On the Brief.

DEPARTMENT OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE
240 West State Street, 16th Floor
Post Office Box 851
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0851
(609) 826-5090
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Advocate of New Jersey

February 13, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE PROPERLY ARGUES THAT THE CITY FAILED TO PROVIDE THE HOMEOWNERS CLEAR NOTICE THAT THEIR HOMES WOULD BE SUBJECT TO CONDEMNATION.	2
A. All Parties Below and the Trial Court Decision Addressed the Issue of Notice.	2
B. The Homeowners Were Deprived of the Opportunity To Litigate This Matter Fully Below.	6
C. When an Issue Is Raised Below, a Litigant May Amend Its Legal Theory on Appeal, and an Appellate Court May Even Consider New Issues Raised by Litigants or <i>Amici Curiae</i> When They Are Matters of Great Public Importance.	6
POINT II THERE IS NO BASIS TO STRIKE ANY DOCUMENT FROM THE APPENDIX OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE.	8
POINT III THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE APPEARS IN THE PROPER ROLE OF AN <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , BY LEAVE OF THIS COURT.	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Harris v. Pemsley</u> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987)	15
--	----

NEW JERSEY CASES

<u>Casey v. Male</u> , 63 N.J. Super. 255 (Cty. Ct. 1960).....	14
<u>Docteroff v. Barra Corp.</u> , 282 N.J. Super. 230 (App. Div. 1995).....	7
<u>Keenan v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</u> , 106 N.J. Super. 312 (App. Div. 1969)	15
<u>Mourning v. Corr. Medical Servs.</u> , 300 N.J. Super. 213 (App. Div. 1997)	15
<u>Saul v. Midlantic National Bank/South</u> , 240 N.J. Super. 62 (App. Div. 1990)	6, 7, 8
<u>Skripek v. Bergamo</u> , 200 N.J. Super. 620 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 102 N.J. 303 (1985)	6
<u>South Burlington County NAACP v. Mt. Laurel</u> , 67 N.J. 151 (1975)	14
<u>State v. Bey</u> , 137 N.J. 334 (1994)	15
<u>State v. Downie</u> , 117 N.J. 450 (1990)	15
<u>Township of Mount Laurel v. Department of the Public Advocate</u> , 83 N.J. 522 (1980)	16

NEW JERSEY STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 52:27EE-12	16
N.J.S.A. 52:27EE-57	16

NEW JERSEY COURT RULES

<u>R. 1:36-3</u>	13
<u>R. 2:6-1(a)(1)(H)</u>	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Am. Jur. 2d, Amicus Curiae § 6 (2006)14

Department of the Public Advocate, Reforming the Use of Eminent Domain for Private Redevelopment in New Jersey (May 18, 2006)11

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and U.S. Census Bureau, American Housing Survey for the United States: 2005 (August 2006) 11-12

United States Government Accountability Office, Eminent Domain: Information About Its Uses and Effect on Property Owners and Communities Is Limited, November 2006, GAO-07-2812
